TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of New England		09/30/1988	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hunter-Melnor Inc.
Street Address:	2500 FRISCO AVENUE
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38114
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0786814	HUNTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-446-4800

Email: hsmith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith, Sr. Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 153 East 53rd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HUNTER BANK OF NE RELEASE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley M. Smith
Signature:	//Hayley M. Smith//
Date:	04/12/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0696

900074352

Total Attachments: 6
source=Bank of New England Release#page1.tif
source=Bank of New England Release#page2.tif
source=Bank of New England Release#page3.tif
source=Bank of New England Release#page4.tif
source=Bank of New England Release#page5.tif
source=Bank of New England Release#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT FOR RELEASE OF SECURITY (HUNTER-MELNOR, U.S.)

WHEREAS, Hunter-Melnor, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Hunter"), of 2500 Frisco Ave., Memphis, Tennessee, U.S.A., 38114, was obligated to the Bank of New England, N.A., a United States national banking association (hereinafter "Bank") of 28 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts, U.S.A., 02109, under that certain loan agreement dated December 30, 1987; and

WHEREAS, Hunter, as security against fulfillment of the aforesaid obligations, has entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 1987 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Bank and pursuant thereto has assigned to the Bank a security interest in the patents and applications therefor described on Schedule A hereto and the trademarks and applications therefor described on Schedule B hereto; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid obligations of Hunter to the Bank under that certain loan agreement have been fully satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank, as Assignor, does hereby release and assign unto Hunter, as Assignee, the full interest granted to the Bank in said Security Agreement, together with any and all other interests

acquired or vested in the Bank, in and to the patents and applications therefor described on Schedule A hereto, and the trademarks and applications therefor described on Schedule B together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and applications therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank, as Assignor, has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 30th day of September, 1988.

BANK OF NEW ENGLAND, N.A.

Name: Dennis T. Stratton
Title: Vice Pres.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS

Personally appeared before me, Norman J. Hever, a Notary Public in and for said State and County duly commissioned and qualified, Dennis T. Stretton

, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who acknowledged that $h \, \ell$ executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained, and who further acknowledged that $h \, \ell$ is the $\sqrt{i \, \ell \, \ell} \, \ell \, res$. of BANK OF NEW ENGLAND, N.A. (the "Maker") and is authorized by the Maker to execute this instrument on behalf of the Maker.

WITNESS my hand, at office, this 1988.

ce, this $\frac{3151}{100}$ day of $\frac{10c+1}{1000}$

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires August 22, 1992

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENT PROPERTIES OF HUNTER-MELNOR, INC.

UTILITY PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	U.S. Patent Number	Date <u>Granted</u>
Pitch Adjustment for Blades of Ceiling Fans	4,396,352	08/02/83
Ceiling Fan Outlet Box Support	4,513,994	04/30/85
Ceiling Fan Blade Isolation	4,511,310	04/16/85
Fluid Dispenser	4,534,512	08/13/85
Pulsating Sprinkler	4,497,441	02/05/85
Deflection Shield for Lawn Sprinkler	3,581,994	06/01/81
Automatic Sprinkler System	3,669,352	06/13/72
Pop-up Sprinkler	3,791,581	02/12/74
Gun-Type Fluid Control Device	3,888,421	06/10/75
Humidifier Assembly	4,056,582	11/01/78
Sprinkler Adapted for Attachment to the Ground	3,994,441	11/30/76
Hose Reel-Cart	4,137,939	02/06/79
Arm/Rotor Hub Assembly	4,193,549	03/18/80
Compressed Air Sprayer	4,192,464	03/11/80
Speed Slip On Hose Coupler	4,216,982	08/12/80
Vent Damper with Emergency Manual Override	4,389,014	06/21/83
Device for Controlling the Flow of Fluid*	4,335,852	06/22/82

TRADE MASK

780

昭 5023 日贈29

SCHEDULE A CONT'D.

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Application Number	ApplicationDate	
1886 Limited Edition (Design Patent)	883,488 [√]	07/08/86	
Oscillating Sprinkler (Design Patent)	850,418	04/07/86	
Readily Assemblable Oscillating Sprinkler	852,030	04/14/86	
Aspiration Sprayer (Design Patent)	880,325	06/30/86	
Aspiration-type Sprayer	901,311	08/28/86	
Aspiration Sprayer (Design Patent)	850,412	04/07/86	
Aspiration-type Sprayer	890,016	07/28/86	
Oscillating Sprinkler (Design Patent)	850,414	04/07/86	

*An application (No. 90/001310) for re-examination has been filed with respect to this patent.

JPM1/P0414-11

IIII 0656 FMT7

配 5023 照版29

SCHEDULE A CONT'D.

DESIGN PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	U.S. Patent <u>Number</u>	Date <u>Granted</u>
Geiling Fan Cover Plate	Des. 262,570	01/05/82
Ceiling Fan Cover Plate	Des. 267,196	12/07/82
Ceiling Fan Cover Plate	Des. 267,195	12/07/82
Water Sprinkler Base	Des. 263,868	04/13/82
Spray Gun	Des. 235,872	07/15/75
Sprinkler	Des. 244,936	07/05/77
Compressed Air Sprayer Tank	Des. 258,461	03/03/81
Spray Wand	Des. 257,537	11/18/80
Sprinkler Control Valve	Des. 263,069	02/16/82
Hose Coupling	Des. 265,418	07/13/82
Pulsator Head for Sprinkler (Metal)	Des. 275,595	09/18/84
Pulsator Head for Sprinkler (Plastic)	Des. 276,174	10/30/84
Base for Rotary Sprinkler	Des. 285,240	08/19/86

<u>Registration_Date</u>	Registration Number	<u>Trademark</u>
12-1 6-86	1,420,933	Biarritz
02-18-86	1,383,287	Carlton
06 −28− 83	1,243,499	Casbah
11-30-82	1,218,309	Comfort Breeze
05-16-65	786,814	Hunter
02-04-86	1,381,169	Hunter
07-29-86	1,403,033	Hunter
04-01-86	1,388,231	Hunter
04-01-86	1,388,230	Hunter Since 1886
04-01-86	1,388,229	The Original Hunter Since 1886
08-19-86	1,405,713	Low Profile
09-22-87	1,458,213	Miscellaneous Design (1886 Limited Edition)
05-31-83	1,240,160	Miscellaneous Fan Design
08-19-86	1,405,714	Studio Șeries
10-06-81	1,172,328	Time-A-Matic
08-12-80	1,138,581	Aqua-Gun
01-15-80	1,129,204	Aqua-Queen
09-17-57	651,745	Cold Steam
12-26-78	1,110,055	Gentle Rain

TRADEMARK REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0703

配 5023 冠逝292

RECORDED: 04/12/2007